DDVVDD  LLAASSEERR  DDIISSCC  PPLLYYEERR
D 1045 VNP
Maintenance Manual
Use the book with instruction. Read the manual and
O/I carefully before maintain the unit
PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com
TABLE OF CONTENTS

PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com
Attachment 3: Component List
Power Board Component List
Decode Board Component List
Output Board Component List
Control Board Component List
30
PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com
COMPONENT LIST
POWER  BOARD  COMPONENT  LIST
NO. Material No. Description Encase No. QTY
1 D1-120000-30 Switchs power board  94V0  1
2 N0-300051-10 Seal piece G1 G2 1
3 R1-101008-J1 Carbon resistance   100Ω±5%  1/8W R09 1
4 R1-221008-J1 Carbon resistance   220Ω±5%  1/8W R04 1
5 R1-330008-J1 Carbon resistance   33Ω±5%  1/8W R02 1
6 R1-152008-J1 Carbon resistance  1.5KΩ±5% 1/8W R05 1
7 R1-472008-J1 Carbon resistance  4.7KΩ±5%  1/8W R07、14 2
8 R1-103008-J1 Carbon resistance   10KΩ±5%  1/8W R8、10、12、13、15 5
9 R1-303008-J1 Carbon resistance   30KΩ±5%  1/8W R06 1
10 R1-33101-J1 Carbon resistance  330Ω±5%     1W R16、17、18 3
11 R1-473103-J1 Carbon resistance  47KΩ±5%     3W R01 1
12 R3-1S0002-J1 Metal resistance 1Ω±5%    1/2W R03 1
13 C1-104500-M2 Porcelain piece capacitor 104±20%     50V C11、18、24-27 6
14 C1-104500-M2 Porcelain piece capacitor 104±20%     50V C28 1
15 C1-101102-K2 Porcelain piece capacitor 101±10%    1000V C08 1
16 C1-472102-K2 Porcelain piece capacitor 472±10%    1000V C06 1
17 C1-102401-M5 High-handed capacitor  102±20%      AC400V C10、C02 2
18 C4-102101-K0 Terylene capacitor  100V 102±5% C09 1
19 C2-475101-M0 Polypropylene capacitor4.7uF±20%   100V C13 1
20 C2-106160-M0 Electrolyte capacitor 10uF±20%    16V C07 1
21 C2-336401-Z0 Electrolyte capacitor 33uF+80-20%  400V C05 1
22 C2-476160-M0 Electrolyte capacitor 47uF±20%   16V C15、21、23 3
23 C2-476250-M0 Electrolyte capacitor 47uF±20%   25V C16 1
24 C2-476350-M0 Electrolyte capacitor 47uF±20%   35V C14 1
25 C2-227160-M0 Electrolyte capacitor 220uF±20%  16V C20 1
26 C2-477160-M0 Electrolyte capacitor 470uF±20% 16V C12 1
27 C2-108100-M0 Electrolyte capacitor 1000uF±20% 10V C17、22 2
28 C2-477100-M0 Electrolyte capacitor 470uF±20% 10V C19 1
29 L1-100101-K0 inductance 10uH standingΦ6×8  2A L05 1
30 L1-4S7101-K0 inductance 4.7uH standingΦ6×8 1A L02、03、04 3
31 T3-303K20-00 inductance JLB2004  30mH L01 1
32 T1-280273-01 Switchs transformer BCK-28-0273 T01 1

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
32
PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com
COMPONENT LIST
DECODE  BOARD  COMPONENT  LIST
NO. Material No. Description Encase No. QTY
1 D2-090500-10 Decode PCB board  1
2 C1-104500-MA SMD capacitor 0603 104±20% 50V BC1~BC21，BC23~BC30，
3   BC32~BC38, C7~C9，
4   C20，C22，C25~C27，C29
5   C31，C39~C42，C51，C54
6   C57~C58，C62~C63，C67
7   C97~C100，C102，C103，
8   C139，C213，C274 66
9 C1-110500-JA SMD capacitor 0603 11p±5%  50V C109,C112,C115,C118 4
10 C1-220500-JA SMD capacitor 0603 22p±5%   50V C224,C225 2
11
12 C1-101500-JA SMD capacitor 0603 100p±5%  50V C1, BC39~BC42 5
13 C1-121500-JA SMD capacitor 0603 120p±5% 50V C3,C73,C78,C83,C88,C93 6
14 C1-151500-JA SMD capacitor 0603 150p±5% 50V C108,C111,C114,C117 4
15 C1-161500-JA SMD capacitor 0603 160p±5% 50V C110,C113,C116,C119 4
16 C1-221500-JA SMD capacitor 0603 220p±5% 50V C172 1
17 C1-471500-JA SMD capacitor 0603 470p±5%  50V C163 1
18 C1-561500-JA SMD capacitor 0603 560p±5%  50V C256 1
19 C1-102500-KA SMD capacitor 0603 102±10%   50V C167,C168,C171,C174,
20   C69,C75,C80,C85,C90，C95
21   C66,C72,C77,C82,C87,C92 16
22 C1-271500-JA SMD capacitor 0603 270p±5%  50V C138 1
23 C1-331500-JA SMD capacitor 0603 330p±5%  50V C104,C105 2
24
25 C1-222500-KA SMD capacitor 0603 222±10%   50V C141,C142,C143,C144,C228 5
26 C1-562500-KA SMD capacitor 0603 562±10%   50V C255,C257,C258 3
27 C1-682500-KA SMD capacitor 0603 682±10%   50V C136 1
28 C1-103500-KA SMD capacitor 0603 103±10%   50V BC241,BC242,BC243,C59 4
29 C1-333500-KA SMD capacitor 0603 333±10%   50V C166,C169 2
30 C1-224500-MA SMD capacitor 0603 224±20%     50V C46,C48 2
31 C1-105160-MA SMD capacitor 0603 1u±20%   16V C170,C173,C231,C232 4
32
33 C2-106250-M0 Electrolyte capacitor 10u±20%      25V C65,C68,C71,C74,C76, C79
34   C81,C84,C86,C89, C91,C94 12
35 C2-106500-M0 Electrolyte capacitor 10u±20%      50V C146,C147 2
36 C2-476160-M0 Electrolyte capacitor 47u±20%  16V C4,C6,C52,C53, C107,
37   C127,C128,C253,C13 9
38 C2-107160-M0 Electrolyte capacitor  100u±20%  16V C12,C14,C15,C16,C17,C28 6
33
PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com
COMPONENT LIST
DECODE  BOARD  COMPONENT  LIST
NO. Material No. Description Encase No. QTY
1 C2-227160-M0 Electrolyte capacitor  220u ± 20%  C2,C23,C49,C50,C135,
2   C200,C267,C271,C272 9
3 C2-337100-M0 Electrolyte capacitor  330u ± 20%  C106 1
4 C2-477100-M0 Electrolyte capacitor  470u ± 20%  C125 1
5 R4-0S0016-J3 SMD resistor 0603  0Ω±5%  1/16w R1,R2,R8,R34,R127,R150,
6   R74,R265,R352,R132,R24
7   R213,R219,R355,R75,R77
8   R78,R79,R122,R200,R266 21
9
10 R4-180016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 18Ω±5%   1/16w R82,R83,R84,R85 4
11 R4-330008-J4 SMD resistor 0805 33Ω±5%   1/10W FB12 1
12 R4-330016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 33Ω±5%   1/16w R6,R9,R10,R228,R234,
13   R353,R246,R161,R162,R3 10
14 R4-680016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 68Ω±5%  1/16w R248 1
15 R4-750016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 75Ω±5%  1/16w R250,R33 2
16 R4-750016-F3 SMD resistor 0603 75Ω±1%  1/16w R95,R96,R97,R98 4
17 R4-910016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 91Ω±5%  1/16w R252 1
18 R1-101002-J1 Carbon resistor 100Ω±5%  1/2W RD2 1
19 R4-101016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 100Ω±5% 1/16w R88,R89 2
20 R4-151016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 150Ω±5% 1/16w R239 1
21 R4-221016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 220Ω±5% 1/16w R7,R16 2
22 R4-331016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 330Ω±5% 1/16w R190,R251 2
23 R4-391016-F9 SMD resistor 0603 392Ω±1% 1/16w R164 1
24 R4-471016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 470Ω±5% 1/16w R94 1
25 R4-511016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 510Ω±5% 1/16w R41,R48,R54,R60,R66,R72 6
26 R4-911016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 910Ω±5% 1/16w R35 1
27 R4-102016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 1kΩ±5%  1/16w R40,R47,R53,R59,R65,
28   R71,R262,R263,R349,R103
29   R116,R118,R193,R194
30   R4,R5 16
31 R4-102016-F3 SMD resistor 0603 1KΩ±1%  1/16w R156,R157 2
32 R4-132016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 1.3KΩ±5% 1/16w R230,R232,R233 3
33 R4-182016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 1.8KΩ±5% 1/16w R350,R30 2
34 R4-202016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 2KΩ±5% 1/16w R19 1
35 R4-222016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 2.2KΩ±5% 1/16w R249,R340,R351 3
36 R4-332016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 3.3KΩ±5% 1/16w R225 1
37 R4-392016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 3.9KΩ±5% 1/16w R37,R44,R51,R57,R63,R69
38   R99 7
                        34
PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com
COMPONENT  LIST
DECODE  BOARD  COMPONENT  LIST
NO. Material No. Description Encase No. QTY
1 R4-472016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 4.7kΩ±5% 1/16w R12,R14,R15,R20,R22,R23
2   R25,R26, R31,R80,R86,
3   R87,R104,R106, R155
4   R218,R222,R227,R343, 19
5 R4-512016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 5.1KΩ±5% 1/16w R101,R126 2
6 R4-562016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 5.6KΩ±5% 1/16w R256,R258 2
7 R4-682016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 6.8KΩ±5% 1/16w R119 1
8 R4-103016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 10KΩ±5%  1/16w R11,R17,R81,R91,R100,
9   R102,R108,R109,R110,
10   R113, R114,R117,R125,
11   R264,R344,R123 16
12 R4-113016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 11KΩ±5%  1/16w R38,R45,R52,R58,R64,R70 6
13
14 R4-123016-F3 SMD resistor 0603 12KΩ±1% 1/16w R145 1
15 R4-133016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 13KΩ±5%  1/16w R21 1
16 R4-203016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 20KΩ±5%  1/16w R36,R43,R50,R56,R62
17   R68,R107,R115 8
18 R4-223016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 22KΩ±5% 1/16w R42,R49,R55,R61,R67
19   R73,R90 7
20 R4-473016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 47KΩ±5% 1/16w R111,R112 2
21 R4-823016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 82KΩ±5% 1/16w R18 1
22 R4-913016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 91KΩ±5% 1/16w R93 1
23 R4-104016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 100KΩ±5% 1/16w R92,R183,R348,R356 4
24
25 R4-474016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 470kΩ±5% 1/16w R247 1
26 R4-105016-J3 SMD resistor 0603 1MΩ±5%   1/16w R105 1
27 R6-33004J-30 SMD rank jack 0603 4*33Ω±5% RN3 1
28 L4-016008-60 SMD magnetism beads   0603 FB2~FB4,FB14,FB26,
29   FB40,FB41,FB44~FB51,
30   L1,L10~L21 28

36
Up to black white white, Down to black red
red .
37 X4-020004-10 Rank jack 4PIN/2.0mm J15 1
38
                           36
PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com
COMPONENT  LIST
AV OUTPUT  BOARD  COMPONEN  TIST
NO. Material No. Description Encase No. QTY
1 C1-104500-Z2
Porcelain piece capacitor 104+80-20%
50V
C2、C3、C4 3
2 C2-107160-Z0 Electrolyte capacitor 100uF+80-20% 16V C1 1
3 L4-035060-40 Through magnetism beads Φ3.5×6mm L1-10 10
4 X1-550000-00 Optical port GPIFA550TZ X4 1
5 X1-105000-00 21PIN CS105 X6 1
6 X7-384140-31

34
35
36
37
38
37
PDF created with pdfFactory Pro trial version www.pdffactory.com
COMPONENT LIST
CONTROL BOARD COMPONENT LIST
NO. Material No. Description Encase No. QTY
1    Control board PCB board  1
2 O8-070705-10 Double sides glue Sponge mats 7×7×5mm J1、J2、J3、IC2 4
3 W3-251066-10 Single insert rank jack 6PIN/2.0 L=250mm X1 1
4 W3-281076-20 Single insert rank jack 7PIN/2.5 L=280mm X5 1
5 C1-104500-Z2 Porcelain piece capacitor  50V 104-20%+80% C2、10 2
6 C2-106500-M0 Electrolyte capacitor50V 10uF±20% C9 1
7 C2-107100-M0 Electrolyte capacitor10V 100uF±20% C1、404 2
8 IC-163120-20 SMD IC uPD16312 or CS16312 IC401 1
9 IC-354000-10 Receiving nob   SRM-354VF IC2 1
10 P3-069200-00 Display screen HNVC06SS92 VFD1 1
11 R1-330008-J1 Carbon resistance    1/8W  33Ω±5% R16 2
12 R1-151008-J1 Carbon resistance   1/8W  150Ω±5% R5 1
13 R1-103008-J1 Carbon resistance   1/8W  10K±5% R7-9、12-14 6
14 R1-333008-J1 Carbon resistance    1/8W  33K±5% R6、10、15、17、18 5
15 S3-665000-00 Touch switchs    6×6×5 S1-5、7 6
16 V1-141480-10 diode 1N4148 V10、11 2
17 V1-5S1002-20 Push down diode  5.1V  1/2W V4 1
18 V1-253021-30 Luminescence diode  Φ3 red D2 1